

FILED
01-09-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2022AP790

JOSH KAUL, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, TONY EVERS and KATHY
KOLTIN BLUMENFELD,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE
JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE,
CHRIS KAPENGA, DEVIN LEMAHIEU,
ROBIN VOS, TYLER AUGUST, HOWARD L.
MARKLEIN, MARK BORN, DUEY
STROEBEL and AMY LOUDENBECK,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM ORDERS OF THE DANE COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE SUSAN M.
CRAWFORD, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

HANNAH S. JURSS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081221

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030182

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8101 (HSJ)
(608) 266-8690 (TCB)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jursshhs@doj.state.wi.us
bellaviatc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	10
ISSUE STATEMENT	10
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. The Executive Branch’s authority to settle prosecuted civil actions ended with Act 369, which created a legislative veto over those settlements.....	11
II. The Executive Branch brought suit to challenge section 165.08(1)’s application to two categories of plaintiff-side civil actions..	14
III. The circuit court held section 165.08(1) unconstitutional in these categories.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. As applied to the two challenged categories of actions, section 165.08(1) unconstitutionally transfers core executive power to the legislative branch.....	21
A. Separation of powers prevents one branch of government from intruding upon a core power of another branch.....	21
B. A core power is one that defines that branch’s essential attributes. Historical practices further illustrate whether power is a core power.....	23
C. The separation-of-powers analysis requires a branch to articulate a constitutional role in the specific arena at issue.	23
D. Settlement of actions in the two categories here constitutes core executive power.	24
1. Settlement of civil enforcement actions constitutes a core executive power.	25

2.	Settlement of executive-agency program-administration actions constitutes a core executive power.....	27
3.	Historical law and practices illustrate that settlement of these actions constitutes core executive power.....	28
E.	Section 165.08(1) transfers core Executive Branch power of settling actions in these categories to the Legislature.....	28
1.	The Legislature took for itself the Executive Branch's power to decide whether, when, and how to settle these categories of civil actions.....	29
2.	Section 165.08(1) injects the Legislature's deliberative and public procedures into an Executive Branch function requiring dispatch, flexibility, and confidentiality.....	30
F.	The Legislature's arguments rest on a misreading of <i>SEIU</i> and novel, dangerous assertions of legislative constitutional authority.....	31
1.	<i>SEIU</i> does not help the Legislature.....	32
2.	The Legislature's novel asserted constitutional interests contradict the Constitution.....	35
a.	The Legislature's taxing and spending powers do not give it a constitutional role in settling litigation in these categories.	35
b.	The Legislature's ability to enact policy through legislation does not give it a constitutional role in settling litigation in these categories.....	39

II. Even if settlement of these actions were a shared power, the Legislature’s veto power unduly burdens and substantially interferes with the Executive Branch’s constitutional role..... 41

A. Under the shared-powers analysis, the dispositive question is generally whether the encroached-upon branch retains override authority..... 42

B. Section 165.08(1) is unconstitutional under the shared-powers analysis because the Executive Branch has no ability to override JCF’s veto power. 44

C. The Legislature’s shared-powers analysis misreads *SEIU* and ignores the relevant test. 44

1. *SEIU* did not rewrite the shared-powers standard..... 44

2. The Legislature’s hassle test is not the standard for the shared-powers analysis..... 45

3. Even under the Legislature’s proposed test, the facts would illustrate the harmful effects on the Executive Branch’s constitutional role. 47

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Matter of E.B.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 175, 330 N.W.2d 584 (1983)	42–43, 44
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	26
<i>Barland v. Eau Claire Cnty.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 560, 757 N.W.2d (1998)	23, 24, 28
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	25
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	47
<i>Brown Cnty. v. Brown Cnty. Taxpayers Ass’n</i> , 2022 WI 13, 400 Wis. 2d 781, 971 N.W.2d 491.....	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	25
<i>Chaffin v. Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n</i> , 757 S.W.2d 950 (Ark. 1988)	27
<i>City of River Falls v. St. Bridget’s Cath. Church of River Falls</i> , 182 Wis. 2d 436, 513 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1994).....	37
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 533 U.S. 181 (2008)	47
<i>DOR v. Nagle-Hart, Inc.</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 224, 234 N.W.2d 350 (1975)	27, 28
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856.....	30–31
<i>Flynn v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1988)	39, 42, 46
<i>Friedrich v. Dane Cnty. Cir. Ct.</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995)	23, 24, 43, 44, 46
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 834.....	10, <i>passim</i>

<i>In re Opinion of Justices,</i> 27 A.3d 859 (N.H. 2011).....	26
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Building Comm’n,</i> 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	45–46
<i>Joni B. v. State,</i> 202 Wis. 2d 1, 549 N.W.2d 411 (1996)	28
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor,</i> 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	26
<i>Martinez v. DIHLR,</i> 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	45
<i>Matter of Ests. Of Zimmer,</i> 151 Wis. 2d 122, 442 N.W.2d 578 (Ct. App. 1989).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	22
<i>Noffke ex rel. Swenson v. Bakke,</i> 2009 WI 10, 315 Wis. 2d 350, 760 N.W.2d 156.....	20
<i>Pleasure Time, Inc. v. Kuss,</i> 78 Wis. 2d 373, 254 N.W.2d 463 (1977)	37
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183.....	25, 26
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1 v. Vos (“SEIU”),</i> 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Fielder v. Wis. Senate,</i> 155 Wis. 2d 94, 454 N.W.2d 770 (1990)	23
<i>State ex rel. Owen v. Donald,</i> 160 Wis. 21, 151 N.W. 331 (1915)	36–37
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Bennett,</i> 547 P.2d 786 (Kan. 1976).....	46
<i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl,</i> 52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (1971)	40
<i>State v. Chvala,</i> 2003 WI App 257, 268 Wis. 2d 451, 673 N.W.2d 401	43, 44

<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999)	21
<i>State v. James</i> , 2005 WI App 188, 285 Wis. 2d 783, 703 N.W.2d 727	42
<i>State v. T.J. McQuay, Inc.</i> , 2008 WI App 177, 315 Wis. 2d 214, 763 N.W.2d 148	37
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352, 441 N.W.2d 696 (1989)	42
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	21
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	40
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1	21, 23, 39
Wis. Const. art. V, § 1	21, 23, 39
Wis. Const. art. VI, § 3	23
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2	21, 23, 39
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 5	36
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 8	37
Wis. Const. art. X § 2	38
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. ch. 281	12
Wis. Stat. ch. 283	12
Wis. Stat. § 13.09	13
Wis. Stat. § 13.10	30
Wis. Stat. § 16.705	27
Wis. Stat. § 16.71	27
Wis. Stat. § 16.72	27
Wis. Stat. § 20.455(1)(gh)	38

Wis. Stat. § 20.865	33
Wis. Stat. § 93.20	38
Wis. Stat. § 100.18	12
Wis. Stat. § 100.18(11).....	38
Wis. Stat. § 100.195(5m)(c).....	38
Wis. Stat. § 100.20	12
Wis. Stat. § 100.263	38
Wis. Stat. § 165.08 (2015–16).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 165.08(1).....	13, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 165.25(2).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 165.25(4)(ar).....	33
Wis. Stat. § 778.027	38
Wis. Stat. § 299.95	33
Other Authorities	
74 Op. Att’y Gen. 202 (1985)	36
1923 Session Laws, ch. 240, § 1	11
<i>Federalist</i> No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22
<i>Federalist</i> No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	30, 31
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Civil Government</i>	22
Jonathan D. Glater, <i>Study Finds Settling is Better than Going to Trial</i> , New York Times, Aug. 7, 2008.....	12
Theodore Eisenberg and Charlotte Lanvers, <i>What is the Settlement Rate and Why Should We Care?</i> , 6 J. of Empirical Leg. Studies 111, (2009)	12
